## FREEMAN TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 38 ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO. 7

An ordinance to repeal Freeman Township Ordinance No. 7 (Ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to the State construction code).

## The Township of Freeman Ordains:

Section 1.

The Freeman Township Ordinance No. 7, known as the "Ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to the State Construction Code" is hereby repealed. The Freeman Township Ordinance No. 7 is outdated in that the Freeman Township Board has secured the Code Enforcement Services from Clare County Building Department.

Section 2.

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

The Township Board hereby declares an emergency condition, resulting from a lack of a building inspector. Accordingly, the Board hereby directs that this ordinance take immediate effect

Effective Date: March 12, 2020

Adopted by the Freeman Township Board: March 12, 2020

Newspaper Publication Date: March 19, 2020

Alan Housler, Freeman Township Supervisor, Clare County, Michigan

Alan Housler

Julie Lightfoot, Freeman Township Clerk, Clare County, Michigan

Date: 3-12-2020

EFFECTIVE: MARCH 12, 2020

Date: 3-12-2020